| nstructions M anual

Tektronix
/

020-A045-50
AWG400 & AWGT700 Series
Rackmount Kit

rA A 47 R A
075-A005-50

www.tektronix.com

075A00550



Copyright © Tektronix Japan, Ltd. All rights reserved.
Copyright © Tektronix, Inc. All rights reserved.

Tektronix products are covered by U.S. and foreign patents, issued and pending. Information in this publication supercedes
that in all previously published material. Specifications and price change privileges reserved.

Tektronix Japan, Ltd., 5-9-31 Kitashinagawa, Shinagawa—ku, Tokyo 141-0001 Japan
Tektronix, Inc., PO. Box 500, Beaverton, OR 97077

TEKTRONIX and TEK are registered trademarks of Tektronix, Inc.



WARRANTY

Tektronix warrants that the products that it manufactures and sellswill be free from defects in materials and workmanship
for aperiod of one (1) year from the date of shipment. If a product proves defective during this warranty period, Tektronix,
at its option, either will repair the defective product without charge for parts and labor, or will provide areplacement in
exchange for the defective product.

In order to obtain service under this warranty, Customer must notify Tektronix of the defect before the expiration of the
warranty period and make suitable arrangements for the performance of service. Customer shall be responsible for
packaging and shipping the defective product to the service center designated by Tektronix, with shipping charges prepaid.
Tektronix shall pay for the return of the product to Customer if the shipment isto alocation within the country in which the
Tektronix service center islocated. Customer shall be responsible for paying all shipping charges, duties, taxes, and any
other charges for products returned to any other locations.

Thiswarranty shall not apply to any defect, failure or damage caused by improper use or improper or inadequate
maintenance and care. Tektronix shall not be obligated to furnish service under this warranty a) to repair damage resulting
from attempts by personnel other than Tektronix representatives to install, repair or service the product; b) to repair
damage resulting from improper use or connection to incompatible equipment; c) to repair any damage or malfunction
caused by the use of non-Tektronix supplies; or d) to service a product that has been modified or integrated with other
products when the effect of such modification or integration increases the time or difficulty of servicing the product.

THISWARRANTY ISGIVEN BY TEKTRONIX IN LIEU OF ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSOR
IMPLIED. TEKTRONIX AND ITSVENDORSDISCLAIM ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIESOF
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESSFOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. TEKTRONIX’ RESPONSIBILITY TO
REPAIR OR REPLACE DEFECTIVE PRODUCTSISTHE SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY PROVIDED TO
THE CUSTOMER FOR BREACH OF THISWARRANTY. TEKTRONIX AND ITSVENDORSWILL NOT BE
LIABLE FOR ANY INDIRECT, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGESIRRESPECTIVE
OF WHETHER TEKTRONIX OR THE VENDOR HAS ADVANCE NOTICE OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES.






Y A
Table of Contents

General Information ........ ... . . ...
INSITUMENES . . .
Rack-Adapter Kit Description ... ... ...t
Clearance ReqUIremMentsS . . . . .. oo it

Installation Instructions .............. .. ...
Equipment List . . ... o
General INSITUCHIONS . . ... o e e e e
Install theRack Adapter Kit . ...
Rackmount the Rack-Adapted AWG400/700 . ....... ...,

Replaceable Mechanical Parts .............. ... ... i, 19

RNOUUl WPk RR

=

List of Figures

Figure 1: AWG400/700CO0lING . . o oo vt
Figure 2: AWG400/700 with rack adapter installed .. .............
Figure3: Trimringremoval ........... ... ... ...
Figure4: Cabinet hardwareremoval ..........................
Figure5: Installation of kit hardwareto AWG400/700 ............
Figure6: Left and right insidetrack identification ...............
Figure 7: Assembly of dide-out track assemblies .................

Figure8: Vertical clearancesfor rack installation
(left-frontrail shown) . ...... ... i 16

Figure9: Installation of slide-out track assembliesin rack
(OP VIBW) ot 17

Figure10: Exploded view . ......... ... .. 23

BB RE o oa~n

List of Tables

Table 1: Warranted characteristics ..., 3
Table 2: Toolsrequired for rackmount installation .............. 5

AWG400 & AWGT700 Series Rackmount | nstructions i



Table of Contents

i AWG400 & AWG700 Series Rackmount | nstructions



./
General Safety Summary

To Avoid Fire or
Personal Injury

Review the following safety precautionsto avoid injury and prevent damage to
this product or any products connected to it. To avoid potential hazards, use this
product only as specified.

Only qualified personnel should perform service procedures.

Use Proper Power Cord. Use only the power cord specified for this product and
certified for the country of use.

Connect and Disconnect Properly. Do not connect or disconnect probes or test
leads while they are connected to a voltage source.

Ground the Product. This product is grounded through the grounding conductor
of the power cord. To avoid electric shock, the grounding conductor must be
connected to earth ground. Before making connections to the input or output
terminals of the product, ensure that the product is properly grounded.

Observe All Terminal Ratings. To avoid fire or shock hazard, observe all ratings
and markings on the product. Consult the product manual for further ratings
information before making connections to the product.

Do Not Operate Without Covers. Do not operate this product with covers or panels
removed.

Use Proper Fuse. Use only the fuse type and rating specified for this product.

Avoid Exposed Circuitry. Do not touch exposed connections and components
when power is present.

Do Not Operate With Suspected Failures. If you suspect there is damage to this
product, have it inspected by qualified service personnel.

Do Not Operate in Wet/Damp Conditions.
Do Not Operate in an Explosive Atmosphere.

Provide Proper Ventilation. Refer to the manual’s installation instructions for
details on installing the product so it has proper ventilation.

AWG400 & AWGT700 Series Rackmount | nstructions iiii



General Safety Summary

Symbols and Terms

VAN

Terms in this Manual. These terms may appear in this manual:

WARNING. War ning statements identify conditions or practices that could result
ininjury or loss of life.

/N

CAUTION. Caution statements identify conditions or practices that could result in
damage to this product or other property.

Terms on the Product. These terms may appear on the product:

DANGER indicates an injury hazard immediately accessible as you read the
marking.

WARNING indicates an injury hazard not immediately accessible as you read the
marking.

CAUTION indicates a hazard to property including the product.
Symbols on the Product. The following symbols may appear on the product:

A\ D VAN =

WARNING Protective Ground CAUTION Double
High Voltage (Earth) Terminal Refer to Manual Insulated

AWG400 & AWG700 Series Rackmount | nstructions



Y A
General Information

This introduction describes the Rack Adapter Kit for the AWG400 & AWG700
Series Arbitrary Waveform Generators as listed below, discusses its effects on
the instrument performance, and lists its clearance requirements. Please read
these topics before attempting to rackmount your instrument.

Instruments

AW G400 series (AWG410, AWG420, and AW G430)
AWGT700 series (AWG710)

The remainder of this document refers to the AWG410, AWG420, AWG430, and
AWGT710 Arbitrary Waveform Generators generically as AWG400/700.

Rack-Adapter Kit Description

The rack adapter kit isacollection of parts that, once installed, configure the
AWG400/700 for mounting in a standard 19-inch equipment rack.

NOTE. A standard equipment rack has rails with universal hole spacing. If you
use a rack with other than universal hole spacing, you may have to drill
additional mounting holes in the rack.

The rack-adapter kit can be obtained in two ways:

m  Customers with a standard-version AWG400/700 can order the kit by part
number and install it to adapt the AWG400/700 for rackmounting.

B Customers who purchase a new AWG400/700 can order it with option 1R.
Tektronix will ship option-1R AWG400/700 with the rack adapter kit
hardware already installed on the AWG400/700.

Theinstructions in this document cover the installation of option-1R
AWG400/700, as well as rack-adapting and installation of standard
AWG400/700.

The dimensional drawing in Figure 2 on page 4 illustrates the rack-adapted
AWG400/700.

AWG400 & AWGT700 Series Rackmount | nstructions 1



General Information

Warranted Characteristics  When the AWG400/700 isinstalled according to the instructions in this
document, the rackmounted AWGA400/700 meets all warranted requirements
except for those listed in Environmental Requirements below. AWG400/700
mounted using methods other than those described in these instructions may
cause the AWG400/700 not to meet its warranted requirements.

Cooling air enters on the right side as shown in Figure 1.

OO0 O0OO0OO0O0O0O0

—— — > 9

PR

o

> 2

=

N

00000000

<

2

H
‘\\ 0 @) O O D,___
- 8 < ——— Coolairin
—— o O O T
C O D
Q OO © (@]
k © ©°0© @ |

O 0 00
O OO0 Oo

e
\
O O O O
U

O O O O

Figure 1: AWG400/700 cooling

Refer to Specification in the user or service manual that applies to your
AWG400/700 model for tables of the warranted characteristics.

2 AWG400 & AWG700 Series Rackmount | nstructions



Genera Information

Environmental  Thefollowing environmental characteristics supercede those listed in the user or

Requirements  service manual for your AWG400/700.

Table 1: Warranted characteristics

Characteristic

Description

Temperature, operating

Inside rack cabinet

+10 C° to +40 C°

Clearance Requirements

The rack in which the rack-adapted AWG400/700 is mounted must provide the

following clearance requirements:

® A minimum of seven inches (178 mm) of vertical space.

® A minimum width of 17 53 inches (448 mm) between the |eft- and right-front

railsin the rack.

m A minimum inside height depth of at least 23 5 inches (600 mm).

WARNING. Adhering to these clearance requirements mounts the rack adapted
A AWGA400/700 with sufficient for air circulation and accommodation of the power

cord and mounting hardware. Failure to provide these clearances can result in

overheating and can cause the AWG400/700 not to operate properly and/or to

fail.

AWG400 & AWGT700 Series Rackmount | nstructions



General Information

< Toom

T
476.9 mm
515.0 mm .
(203 in) (188 n)
I |
T T

449.6 mm ,‘ 381mm  47.6 mm
F— (17.71n) (1.5in)  (1.91in)

484.6 mm

~ " (19.1in)

30.5mm 30.5 mm 476.9 mm
(12in) /71 _4 < (1.2in) (18.8in)

— O : ]
. 0 o o o
76.2 mm Q 177.8 mm S ° 6 1o
(3.0in) I i O O (7.01n) ud
QT oo o @ @ L v [“o
467.4 mm 88.9 mm
(18.4in) (3.5in)

Figure 2: AWG400/700 with rack adapter installed

4 AWG400 & AWGT700 Series Rackmount | nstructions



Y A
Installation Instructions

This section contains all procedures needed to rackmount the AWG400/700.
Begin with General Instructions, on page 6.

NOTE. Throughout this document, AWGA400/700 is referred to as either
“standard” or “ option 1R’ version. Sandard version is simply AWG400/700
not equipped with option 1R. The option 1R AWG400/700 is shipped from the
factory already configured for rackmounting.

Equipment List

The following tools are required to attach the rack-adapter kit hardware, install
cabling hardware, and mount the rack-adapted AWG400/700 into a standard
equipment cabinet. All tools are standard tools that are readily available.

Depending on the type of installation you are doing, you may not need every
itemin thislist. See General Instructions on page 6 to determine which
equipment your particular installation requires.

Table 2: Tools required for rackmount installation

ltem Installation type
no. Name Description required for
1 Screwdriver handle | Accepts % inch hex-head driver tips All
(magnetic)
2 #2 Phillips tip Phillips®-driver tip for M4 & M5 size All
screw heads
3 No. 2 Pozidrive tip Pozidrive ®-driver tip for number 2 size All
screw heads
4 Needle-nose pliers | Pliers used to remove the cabinet handle | Field conversion
only
5 Retaining ring pliers | Pliers used to spread the cabinet handle Field conversion
caps during removal only
6 Hammer Hammer used to remove the cabinet feet | Field conversion
(plastic heads) only

AWG400 & AWGT700 Series Rackmount | nstructions 5



Installation Instructions

General Instructions

First do these general instructions to determine the type of installation, which
procedures to perform, and what tools are required.

Equipment Required: None
Procedure:

1. Preparefor installation: Be sure the rack meets the Clearance Requirements
on page 3.

2. Determine your installation type:
a. Field Conversion:

®  You have acquired the rack adapter kit, Tektronix part number
020-A045-50.

®  You are using the kit to adapt and install a standard version
AWG400/700 in a standard 19-inch equipment rack.

b. Option 1R Installation:

®  You have acquired an option-1R version AWG400/700. (Option-1R
AWG400/700 is configured for rackmounting from the factory.)

B You areinstalling the slide-out track assemblies shipped with the
option-1R AWG400/700 to an equipment rack and mounting the
option-1R AWG400/700 in the rack.

c. Renstallation: Your AWG400/700 has been removed from the rack and
you wish to reinstall it.

3. Performtheinstallation according to type:

a. Field Conversion: Gather items 1 through 6 listed in Equipment List.
Then do, in the order listed, the following procedures.

® [nstall the Rack Adapter Kit
®  Rackmount the Rack-Adapted AWG400/700

b. Option 1R Installation: Gather only items 1 through 3 in Equipment
List. Then, do the following procedure;

®  Rackmount the Rack-Adapted AWG400/700

c. Reingtallation: If reinstalling a rack-adapted AWG400/700, only a
screwdriver and a No. 2 Pozidrivetip (Items 1 and 3) are required. Just
do step 3, substeps aand ¢, of Rackmount the Rack-Adapted
AWGA400/700.

6 AWG400 & AWG700 Series Rackmount | nstructions



Installation Instructions

Install the Rack Adapter Kit

Strip the AWG400/700 for
Conversion

Be sure you have done the procedure General Instructions.
The instructions found here accomplish the following:

B Strip the standard AWG400/700 hardware not used when the instrument is
rack-adapted.

m  [nstall those hardware items from the rack-adapter kit that attach directly to
the AWG400/700.

NOTE. All parts removed from the AWG400/700 in this procedure should be
kept. Some of those parts will be needed to perform this rack conversion and the
remainder will be needed if reconversion to a standard AWG400/700 configura-
tionisdesired at a later time.

Equipment Required: One pair of needle-nose pliers (Item 4), one pair of
retaining ring pliers (Item 5), and one hammer with plastic heads (Item 6).

Procedure:
1. Remove Line Cord:

a. Orient the AWG400/700: Set the AWG400/700 so its bottom is down on
the work surface and its rear is facing you.

b. Unplug and detach cord.
2. Changethetrimring:

a. Orient the AWGA400/700: Rotate the AWG400/700 so its front panel is
facing you.

b. Remove the front cover (if installed): Grasp the front cover by itsleft and
right edges and snap it off of the front subpanel.

CAUTION. DO NOT touch the carbon contact points on the menu buttons
installed in the trimring. Also, do not touch the contacts on the flex circuit
exposed when you remove the trimring.

¢. Removethe standard trimring: Grasp the trim ring by its top edge; then
pry it up and lift it forward to snap it off of the front subpanel. Set the
trim ring aside face down on the work surface. See Figure 3.

AWG400 & AWGT700 Series Rackmount | nstructions 7



Installation Instructions

Menu buttons

Trim ring: when removing the trim ring,
grasp its back edge and vigorously flex it
upward before pulling it forward.

Figure 3: Trim ring removal

d. Install the trimring from the rack adapter kit:

Lay the trim ring supplied with the kit face down on the work
surface next to the standard trim ring.

Without touching the carbon contact points on the menu buttons, lift
the menu buttons from the standard trim ring and install them in the
kit trim ring.

Align the kit trim ring to the front subpanel and install. Firmly seat
the trim ring on the front subpanel.

Find the front trim label that matches the one on the trim ring you
removed (the one that matches the model humber of your
AWG400/700). Remove its adhesive backing and align to the trim
ring you have just installed to match its location on the one you
removed. Pressit firmly to install.

AWG400 & AWGT700 Series Rackmount | nstructions



Installation Instructions

Push down to flex handle
and flatten against cabinet;
then pull it out.

Handle removal

Foot removal g

Figure 4: Cabinet hardware removal

AWG400 & AWGT700 Series Rackmount | nstructions 9



Installation Instructions

3. Remove cabinet hardware (cabinet removal is not required):

a. Orient the AWG400/700: Set the AWG400/700 so its left side (when
facing the front of the AWG400/700) is down on the work surface as
shown in Figure 4. Refer to Figure 4 as you do substeps b through e.

b. Remove the handle:

®m  [nsert thetips of apair of needle-nose pliers (Item 4) into the hole of
either handle cap. Push and hold to depress the handle release.

®  While holding the handle release, pull it out of the slot in the handle
cap. Repeat procedure to remove the handle from the other handle

cap.
c. Remove the handle caps.

®m  [nsert theretaining ring pliers (Item 5) into the opening created in
the handle cap when you removed the handle.

®  While using the pliers to expand the handle cap outward, grasp it
and snap it off.

®m  Repeat procedure to remove the remaining cap.

d. Removetheflip stand: Grasp the flip stand by both sides near where it
joins each flip stand foot. Now compress the flip stand until the flip
stand ends clear the flip stand feet to complete the removal.

e. Remove the cabinet feet: Using a plastic-headed mallet (Item 6), strike
each foot on itsinside edge until it releases from the cabinet. Remove al
four feet.

10 AWG400 & AWG700 Series Rackmount I nstructions



Installation Instructions

Install Kit Hardware = Equipment Required: One screwdriver handle (Item 1), one #2 Phillipstip
(Item 2), and one No. 2 Pozidrivetip (Item 3).

Procedure:

1. Assemble the hardware: Unpackage and identify the hardware shown in
Figure 5. Refer to Figure 5 as you perform the following steps. (The
parenthesi zed numbers appearing with the hardware items in the figure refer
to the quantity of the item used to install the kit hardware.)

10-32 screws Rear brackets (2) &
l i7 Remove the rear feet
S
\ S <>
: e
. - ;)
) . e <
yd cl e

M5x12 screws (6)

Right inside track (1)

Bracket handles (2)

10-32 screws (4)
M4x12 screws (4)

Front brackets (2) 10-32 screws (4)

Figure 5: Installation of kit hardware to AWG400/700

AWG400 & AWGT700 Series Rackmount Instructions 1



Installation Instructions

2. Install therear brackets:

a. Orient the AWG400/700: Set the AWG400/700 so its bottom is down on
the work surface and its rear is facing you.

b. Remove rear-cover screws: Using a screwdriver with a#2 Phillipstip
(Items 1 and 2), remove the six screws (M5x20) securing the two rear
feet to the AWG400/700. Remove the two rear feet installed.

c. Attach the brackets: Using a screwdriver with a#2 Phillipstip (Items 1
and 2) and six screws (M5x12), install the two rear brackets as shown in
Figure 5. When reinstalling the six screws at the rear panel, tighten them
to 16 inch-lbs torque.

3. Install front brackets:

a. Orient the AWG400/700: Set the AWG400/700 so its bottom is down
and itsright side is facing you.

sure to use the correct size screws as called out (M4x12). Installing longer

C CAUTION. When attaching the bracketsto the trimring in step b that follows, be

screws may damage the internal floppy disk drive of those products so equipped.

b. Attach the brackets:

12

Locate the two front brackets and the four Phillips mounting screws
(M4x12) in Figure 5. Also locate the two front bracket handles and
the four No. 2 Pozidrive screws (10-32) used to mount them to the
front brackets.

Align the two access holes on the bracket to the two mounting holes
in the right side of the trim ring.

Using a screwdriver with a#2 Phillipstip (Items 1 and 2), install
two screws (M4x12) to secure the bracket to the AWG400/700.
When installing the screws, tighten them to 16 inch-Ibs of torque.

Align the front-bracket handle to the front bracket. Using a
screwdriver with aNo. 2 Pozidrive tip (Items 1 and 3), install the
two screws (10-32) to secure the handle to the bracket. When
installing the screws, tighten them to 28 inch-1bs torque.

Rotate the AWG400/700 so that you face the | eft side and repeat the
three subparts just performed to install the left bracket.

AWG400 & AWGT700 Series Rackmount | nstructions



Installation Instructions

4. Install theinsidetracks:
a. ldentify theleft and right inside tracks:
® | ocatethetwo inside tracksin Figure 5.
m  Using Figure 6, identify the right from the left inside track.
b. Attach the tracks:

®  Align the two mounting holes on the track to the two mounting
holes, one each in the right rear and the right front bracket.

m  Using a screwdriver with a Pozidrivetip (Items 1 and 3), install the
right inside track to the front and rear brackets using two screws
(10-32). (Tighten the screw using 28 inch-1bs. of torque.) Note the
button latch should be facing away from the AWG400/700 and
towardsits rear. Use Figure 6 as aguide.

®m  Rotate the AWG400/700 to face the left side and repeat subpartsto
install the left inside rail.

Note button latch is located /
near the top edge of track. \

Note button latch is located
near the bottom edge of track.

Left track
(turn over and mount on left side
of AWG400/700).

Right track
(mount on the right side of
AWG400/700).

Figure 6: Left and right inside track identification

This completes the installation of the rack-adapter hardware to the AWG400/700.
To complete the installation, install the rack-adapted AWG400/700.

AWG400 & AWGT700 Series Rackmount Instructions 13



Installation Instructions

Rackmount the Rack-Adapted AWG400/700

/N

Install Track Assembly

and AWG400/700 into the

14

Rack

This procedure assembles and installs the slide-out tracks in the equipment rack,
and then installs the rack-adapted AWG400/700 in the rack.

The slide-out tracks permit the rack-adapted AWG400/700 to be extended out of
the rack for rear-panel and connector maintenance without removing the
AWG400/700 from the rack.

NOTE. The rack hardware kit contains hardware needed for mounting the
AWG400/700 in several configurations. All of the hardware in the kit will not be
needed.

WARNING. If slide-out track assemblies are disassembled for maintenance, do
not interchange the left and right inner tracks when reinstalling themin the left
and right outer tracks. If you do so, you will defeat the extension stop (safety
latch) feature of the tracks. Equipment could, when extended, come out of the
dlides and fall from the rack, possibly causing personal injury and equipment
damage.

Equipment Required: One screwdriver handle (Item1) and one No. 2 Pozidrive
tip (Item 3).

NOTE. The slide-out track assemblies that are included in the rack-adapter kit
come partially assembled with the inner tracks inside of the outer tracks. Leave
them partially assembled to simplify their installation and to avoid accidental
swapping of their inner tracks. (Refer to WARNING above.) If assemblies are
disassembled, use Figure 7 to match left and right slides. (Note that when the
left and right tracks are oriented as shown, the round cutout is below the square
cutout at the end of the both inner tracks.)

Procedure:
1. Assemble the slide-out track:

a. ldentify theright vs. left slide-out track assemblies: find the date code
label on each assembly. The assembly to be mounted in the | eft side of
the equipment rack (the side nearest the left side of the AWG400/700
when it is rackmounted) has a date code that ends with “LH,” for |eft
hand. The right assembly has a date code ending with “RH.”

AWG400 & AWGT700 Series Rackmount | nstructions



Installation Instructions

b. Measure the distance between the front and rear rail of the equipment
rack.

c. Alignthe rear bracket to the right slide-out track as shown in Figure 7.
Note the rear bracket has multiple pairs of mount-through holes. When
aligning the bracket and track, be sure to select apair of holes that mount
the rear bracket so the flange-to-flange distance (see figure) matches the
front rail to rear rail spacing just measured.

d. Using ascrewdriver with a No. 2 Pozidrive tip, secure the rear bracket to
the right dlide out track using two screws (10-32) and a bar nut as
illustrated. Leave the screws loose so that the overall length of the slide
out track assembly can be adjusted when installing it in the rack.

e. Repeat substeps c and d to assemble the left slide-out track assembly.

Rear flange
(mounts to rear rail of rack)

Bar nut

Flange-to-flange:
20.25in. (514.4 mm) min to
26.50 in. (673.1 mm) max

Rear bracket

Left slide-out track

assembly
Right slide-out track

assembly

Outer track

Note button latch is closest
to the top of track.

Front flange

mounts to front rail of rack
( ) Round and square

cut outs

Inner track

Figure 7: Assembly of slide-out track assemblies

AWG400 & AWGT700 Series Rackmount | nstructions 15



Installation Instructions

2. Mount the dlide-out track assemblies:

a. Select the mounting position in rack: Select two V2 inch spaced holesin
the front rail. Verify that the 34 inch and 7 inch clearances exist relative
to those mounting holes. See Figure 8.

\/@
9
7
7
3.251n f<—— SECURING HOLES
(82.55 mm) (tapped for 10-32 screws)
0 X
v A \( g
al 2
\'\
IR
7in @/
(177.8 mm)
3in 1 50in (12.7 mm)
(76.2 mm) (For correct position of securing holes)
7
3.25in
(82.55 mm) 7

Figure 8: Vertical clearances for rack installation (left-front rail shown)

16 AWG400 & AWG700 Series Rackmount I nstructions



Installation Instructions

b. Select mounting method according to rack type:

®  To mount the slide-out tracks with their front and rear flanges
outside of the front and rear rails, use the method A shown in
Figure 9 when doing substep ¢. Add a bar nut to the installation only
if the rails have untapped holes.

B To mount with front and rear flangesinside of rails, use the
mounting method B outlined in Figure 9. This mounting method
assumes untapped holes.

c. Install inrack: Using the method and hardware determined from substep
b, secure the right slide-out track assembly to its front and rear rails. The
screws should be fully, but lightly, seated so mounting can be adjusted
later.

d. Fixthelength of the slide-out track assembly: Tighten the screws left
loosein step 1, substep d to fix the front to rear flange spacing of the
slide-out track assembly.

e. Mount the left slide-out track assembly: Repeat substeps a through d to
mount the left dlide-out track assembly.

Mounting method A | Mounting method B |
. Left slide-out track \/\/\ N~ Left slide-out track \/\/\

Use a bar nut if front rails
are not tapped

\E____:l -

—]

= ___——

\J

Left-front rail % Left-front rail %

~— 10-32 flat head 10-32 pan head
10-32 pan head screws (4) screws (4)
screws (4)

Use two flat head screws if the cabinet rail have
countersunk mounting holes; otherwise use two
pan head screws

Figure 9: Installation of slide-out track assemblies in rack (top view)

AWG400 & AWGT700 Series Rackmount | nstructions 17



Installation Instructions

18

3. Mount AWG400/700 in rack:

a.

Install the AWG400/700:

Working from the front of the rack, slide the inner track of each
slide-out track assembly until it extends out the front of the rack.
Continue to dlide them out until they lock.

Insert the left and right tracks that extend from the rear of the
AWG400/700 into the ends of the tracks just extended. Make sure
the tracks mounted on the AWG400/700 slip inside the inner tracks
extended earlier.

Slide the rear of the AWG400/700 backwards until it stops.

Push to release the button latches, located on the outside of the each
track, and continue to slide the AWG400/700 all the way into the
cabinet.

Level the rackmounted AWG400/700:

Tighten the four screws that were left loose at the rear of the rack
when you did step 2, substep c. Then pull the AWG400/700 part way
out of the rack. (Tighten 10-32 screws using 28 inch-lbs of torque.)

Be sure the four screws that were left [oose at the front of the rack
are loose enough to allow the slide-out track assemblies to seek their
normal positions.

Retighten the four screws and push the AWG400/700 all the way
into the rack. If the tracks do not slide smoothly, readjust the level
using the method just detailed.

When leveling is completed, tighten the 10-32 screws using
28 inch-lbs of torque.

Secure the AWG400/700 and install the line cord:

L ocate the four 10-32 screws. Insert each screw through its recessed
washer, its metal flat washer, and its plastic flat washer as shown on
the data sheet included with the hardware kit.

Using aNo. 2 Pozidrive screwdriver, install the screw/washer
assembly in one of the two mounting holesin the right front bracket.
Repeat for the second mounting hole. Tighten both screws using

28 inch-lbs of torque.

Install the two remaining screw/washer assembliesin the left front
bracket using the method just described.

Reinstall the power cord.

AWG400 & AWGT700 Series Rackmount | nstructions



-/ |
Replaceable Mechanical Parts

This section contains a list of the replaceable components and accessories that
are used to adapt the AWG400/700 for mounting in a standard 19-inch (48.3 cm)
rack. Use thislist, as described below, to identify and order replacement
rackmounting hardware. See the service manual for your AWG400/700 for lists
of all replaceable mechanical parts not related to rackmounting.

Parts Ordering Information

Replacement parts are available from or through your local Tektronix, Inc.
service center or representative.

Changesto Tektronix products are sometimes made to accommodate improved
components as they become available and to give you the benefit of the latest
circuit improvements. Therefore, when ordering parts, it isimportant to include
the following information in your order:

Part number

B [nstrument type or model number
® [nstrument serial number
®  [nstrument modification number, if applicable

If apart you order has been replaced with a different or improved part, your local
Tektronix service center or representative will contact you concerning any
changein the part number.

Using the Replaceable Parts List

ltem Names

The tabular information in the Replaceable Parts List is arranged for quick
retrieval. Understanding the structure and features of the list will help you find
the al the information you need for ordering replacement parts.

In the Replaceable Parts List, an Item Name is separated from the description by
acolon (:). Because of space limitations, an Item Name may sometimes appear
asincomplete. For further Item Name identification, U.S. Federal Cataloging
Handbook H6-1 can be used where possible.

AWG400 & AWGT700 Series Rackmount Instructions 19



Replaceable Mechanical Parts

Indentation System

Abbreviations

20

This partslist isindented to show the relationship between items. The following
exampleis of the indentation system used in the Description column:

1 2 3 45 Name & Description

Assembly and/or Component
Attaching parts for Assembly and/or Component
(END ATTACHING PARTS)

Detail Part of Assembly and/or Component
Attaching parts for Detail Part
(END ATTACHING PARTS)

Parts of Detail Part
Attaching parts for Parts of Detail Part
(END ATTACHING PARTS)

Attaching parts always appear at the same indentation as the item it mounts,
while the detail parts are indented to the right. Indented items are part of, and
included with, the next higher indentation. Attaching parts must be purchased
separately, unless otherwise specified.

Abbreviations conform to American National Standards Institute (ANSI)
standard Y1.1

AWG400 & AWG700 Series Rackmount | nstructions



Replaceable Mechanical Parts

Cross index - mfr. code number to manufacturer

Mfr. code Manufacturer Address City, state, zip code

TK0435  LEWIS SCREW CO 4300 S RACINE AVE CHICAGO IL 60609-3320

TK1163 ~ POLYCAST INC 9898 SW TIGARD ST TIGARD OR 97223

TK1321 BERGFORD & ASSOCIATES 2705 WESTWIND DR NW OLYMPIA WA 98502

TK1465  BEAVERTON PARTS MFG CO 1800 NW 216TH AVE HILLSBORO OR 97124-6629

TK1719  NEDELCO BV (THOMAS & BETTS) POSTBUS 6431 3002 AK ROTTERDAM THE NETHERLANDS

0J9P9 GEROME MFG CO INC PO BOX 737 NEWBERG OR 97132
403 NORTH MAIN

0KBO1 STAUFFER SUPPLY 810 SE SHERMAN PORTLAND OR 97214

06383 PANDUIT CORP 17301 RIDGELAND TINLEY PARK IL 07094-2917

06666 GENERAL DEVICES CO INC 1410 S POST RD INDIANAPOLIS IN 46239-9632
PO BOX 39100

28520 HEYCO MOLDED PRODUCTS 750 BOULEVARD KENILWORTH NJ 07033-1721
P O BOX 160

74868 AMPHENOL CORP 1 KENNEDY AVE DANBURY CT 06810-5803

R F CONNECTORS (OPNS)

76814 NORTHERN ENGRAVING CORP 803 S BLACK RIVER ST SPARTA WI 54656-2221

80009 TEKTRONIX INC 14150 SW KARL BRAUN DR BEAVERTON OR 97077-0001
PO BOX 500

AWG400 & AWGT700 Series Rackmount | nstructions

21



Replaceable Mechanical Parts

IFr:gei( TektronixPart  Serial No.  Serial No. Mfr.

Number Number Effective  Discontd Qty Name & Description Code  Mfr.PartNumber

10- 020-A045-50 1 MOUNTING KIT:RACK MOUNT KIT 80009  020A04550

-1 101-0142-01 1 TRIM,DECORATIVE:FRONT 80009 101014201

-2 334-A566-00 1 MARKER,IDENT:MKD AWG410,POLYCARBONATE 80009  334A56600

-3 334-A567-00 1 MARKER,IDENT:MKD AWG420,POLYCARBONATE 80009  334A56700

-4 334-A568-00 1 MARKER,IDENT:MKD AWG430,POLYCARBONATE 80009  334A56800

-5 334-A580-01 1 MARKER,IDENT:MKD AWG710,POLYCARBONATE 80009  334A56800

-6 367-0022-00 2 HANDLE,BOW:4.579 L,BRS CRPL 80009 367002200

-7 407-4020-00 2 BRACKET,SUPPORT:FRONT,ALUMINUM 80009 407402000

-8 212-0215-00 4 SCREW,MACHINE:M4x12MM L,PNH,STL,ZN-PL, 80009  ORDERBY DESC
CROSS REC,W/FLAT & LOCK WASHER

-9 212-0507-00 4 SCREW,MACHINE:10-32 X 0.375,PNH,STL ZN-CM1, 80009  ORDERBY DESC
POZIDRIV

-10 351-0313-00 1 GUIDE,RACKMOUNT:19.218 L,PAIR 80009 351031300

-1 212-0507-00 4 SCREW,MACHINE:10-32 X 0.375,PNH,STL ZN-CM1, 80009  ORDERBY DESC
POZIDRIV

-12 351-0623-00 1 SLIDE,DWR,EXT:22.0x1.54,STEELSAFETY CONTROLLED 80009 351062300

-13 407-A651-01 2 BRACKET,SUPPORT:SIDE,RACKMOUNT,ALUMINUM 80009  407A65101

-14 212-0214-00 6 SCREW,MACHINE:M5x12MM L,PNH,STL,ZN-C, 80009 ORDERBY DESC
CROSS REC,W/FLAT & LOCK WASHER

-15 212-0509-00 4 SCREW,MACHINE:10-32 X 0.625,PNH,STL CD PL,POZ 80009 ORDERBY DESC

-16 210-1003-00 4 WASHER,FLAT:0.2 ID X 0.438 OD X 0.036 BRSNP 80009 ORDER BY DESC

-17 210-0142-00 4 WASHER,PLAIN:5.5MM ID X 12MM OD ,TEFLON 80009 ORDER BY DESC

22 AWG400 & AWG700 Series Rackmount I nstructions



Replaceable Mechanical Parts

Figure 10: Exploded view

23

AWG400 & AWGT700 Series Rackmount | nstructions



Replaceable Mechanical Parts

24

AWG400 & AWGT700 Series Rackmount | nstructions









1 Q> Y
TR .. ..
SO TETE YN
BEBRDUTHI R /R R Lt
Ry RaN2): ) L K >
AR T
PR AR BRI ot
SwoTEYTY -y NERYMITFS .
BBRAE Sy JICEYUMITD
% — %
R 2= Y0) ) - |
K25y 599y FBIAWGA00/700 ..o oeee e
B3 M)LYYYS (FIE/SRIE) OEYAL oo
B4 r—REBSEREOEYAL oo
5wy FERGEDENY T oo
Ee:A AR NSy IDEADORER ..o
R7:2ZA4AR7ObF- bIYIOAHILT oo
K8 RZARF7IUbM - NIy I ERUMIFTZEEDEERARAIN T
207
K9 RSAK7Ir-NSvI%ESYY - L—ILICEY IS
(ED S R E)
==
x—E
R B EIRIE
R2Sv IOV MPRYWMIFERICHELRTE ...

AWG400/700 ) —X Sy o<y NIRY HIFEREE

~N o o1 0l W k- -

14

© 0o~ N

11
13
15

16

17



R

AWG400/700> ) —X Sy o<y NIRY FIFERBAE



< ——
BEICTHERWEL=HIC

AW 2, MR E THAICRDENIC. ROBHEBT BHAL E
W,

B - BRIE - AR EM DY —EAHDAMMTAE T, B - KIE - s
WRERIGEIE, BEHOGKRODWGE 234t ETEMOEDESEZI W,

AE&E‘%LZBH% 7|:|—7‘-4 VHRIEICDWT
EBFR GOBRNDH Y £TOT, KEBOBHE N L RETOT 0 —F ¢ ¥ 7R

‘Fﬁﬂ D BRNTLZE N,

AL, BEHINZREBICBSOTRL2IMHINIHFHIR->TH Y, EihzT
bawe, KMEOBEBIVANESLRICEMETERTOIBETNLDH Y, KE
fabR T,

T0—F7 4 Y TWMEERTOIHEIF ATVBAI-TOHRIZT AV L —2 &AL,
Mkl T< 2SIV, BB, YHTRT7 7V r—ya it U&7V L —4
EHELTVEIOT, HHETEHOEDLELS LIV,

B AERI1— FOER
HRKEEDBZNLRHY FTDOT, HESINERI— FUSME, #HLARNTLE
AR

7O0—7 Ol
BEDGERADHY £TDT, BENAS TODIREOREIEAD 7O — T D 7% LIk
1THORNTL X0,

Bt (52 K)

AT —A - TV DH D SWATERI— R 2@ U THEhInE 9, EHE %
B0, BT =AU FDHDV Iy MIELUAATLEIW, 327 47X & ffif]
U T 28EHICER T 25 A120, %’43757“7°§?0)7*—7\ﬁ‘7§%3%iﬂ1bf<f:“éb‘o

— AT
@";- 55T )
— I
3 278574

AWG400/700 ) —X Sy o<y NIRY HIFEREE
iii



RBRICTHEAWEELSEHIC

N
/.

=r
=

BaREICH TS
17

EXMBER
BEELIRKLEDBZNEHY ETODOT, XA REIHBINTVD AT
ERBEELMALTHL 70— T 2 HT 6L SIC LTS ZI W,

COMI A7 RIFRM TSV NICHRRINETODOT, Z2ETIEELMABRNTL
éb\o

B FEIIBKDBERMNHY 2FTOT, I3 7 RITREHBESOEILEZ MR LNT
{7Z&W,

FrExy b, AN—DERYSL
BEERNBIITEEEOHEFT A H Y £FTDT, AN—2SF NI H S LW TL
AR

#@llee a—XD{EA
KL EDBRDPEHY FTDT, HESNZEKROL 2— A SE, FHHLZWT
< 7ZEW,

#0807 [B] B~ DD
EEOBMNHY £FTDT, BRDOASZEIEE I 47 & F72IFE TN NT
KEEW,

B mEhRETOER
BEDGERMH Y £§OT, HEHMFENRETRIHEALRNTIEI W,

HRARTHOEH
FKDERNH D FTDOT, BREDOHTAVNAMIZH D &SGR Tlk, FiHxE
BWTL 7230,

HAR DHER
BB L R0 E S, FTBEAL T Z3 W,

HfEE Bbn 58
R BN HEE, 43 Y4 E 23T £ TIEBE < 230,

AWG400/700> ) —X Sy o<y NIRY FIFERBAE



BRAICTHEAWEELSEHIC

BEEE~Y—2I1CDWT A= 7)VTld, ZRICHEALTOAZL DI, ROLS HZEZHHT 54
MHY ET,

/Q\ BE MEXAEMIAHE 2 RETB TN D LEIT, TOEME T S ODIER
‘ FHMHLINTVET,

é ER WBREHE T8 TNOH DL E0RBRENHINTVET,

AL, RISRTHENLEINTV LI LERHY £,

DANGER :
EHIZ AR EMIZEEE RETERAH S Z L 2R L TVET,
WARNING :

PRI AR P I E & MITTEMAH D I L 2 RL TV ET,

CAUTION :
Hedr s L OO I 2 RIETEMRAH D 2L 2 RLTVET,

Begs BIIE MROES BT VRN INTVET,

/\ D AN\ m

SEERDT {Re& R iEthin R Bk % “EitgTH 3

HdEam ThHhd &% ~LEYT. AR ZEmRLTW

LTWET, LTWEY, vZaT7IEsR 3
LTLEEWY

AWG400/700 ) —X Sy o<y NIRY HIFEREE



RBRICTHEAWEELSEHIC

_ AWG400/700> ) —X Sy o<y NIRY FIFERBAE
\'[]



X LC&®HIC

M &RKTE

ZDHiTIE, AWG400/7002 ) — Z{TLEBHE ARV —RIZTV I T X TR 2D 1
LHE, BERANR—A BLUOEY HFZ L 288 OFENDREBIZOWTHIH
LET, W%y Z7IZRO T BH1IZ, L<BFHEALEI D,

AWG400 Y — X (AWG410 I, AWG420 I, AWG430 )
AWGT700 ¥V —ZX (AWG710 %)

ZOFBIHETIX, AWG410 7, AWG420 #I, AWG430 1, & L OV AWGT710 AUTE
BT 3 L — & 2L T AWG400/700> ) — X R U 7,

SVI9FITY - % b

DIV ITRTH - Xy " eHEETLILIZEY, AWG400/7003 ) — X % fEHER]
483mm (1940 VF) - SV IZIZBMINIID e N TE £,

E OVUITHATAE -y MUK, AN - B TOADOH N L —IVMLE
LTWVWET, 2=2NN—=P) - X1 TSN DSy 7 2 liflTr L&k, Svricaz
N=H) - AL TDedHlI2HERHY £7,

SV ITRETHR Xy ME ROFETEHATEET,

m RHEL A T D AWG400/700> ) — A &AL, TV IR IV NHADT Y I TH
T2y s (020-A045-50) & HEAT D,

B AWG400/700>) —X - A7V a VIR (Sv I 7R TRAE) REATD,
(BB ABRRDZ Y 7T HT L - Fv "RV T ONRETHGINET)

ZOFHPAFTIX, AWG400/7002Y) — ZBEERAAANDF v NOWD AT, T 7 ~D
Fv MO, BLTHEED T Y 7 ANOUHITEIZOWTHHLTHY £,

AR—=VDE2IZFYy 7T HTH - Fy M)A ZHEROTERIE R U ET,

AWG400/700 ) —X Sy o<y NIRY HIFEREE



X L®IC

E{EDIREE ZOBBAEIIHE S T, WY E TR S5y 7 I U TR RO THIE
B O UAEE 2BV T. BEOBEIMEEINET, AU SET
B m 0 U A M=V U EBAITIE, RS N R e S RV B Y 27,

WHIZYE K1 OLS ITEEHEOGMRN O YIAZN, EllO7 7 bkt Eh
9, AR Sy - Fy Ay PNOREREHHNTHEHAL T2,

AHIT| © o

mEHL - N

A A U Q

‘ ‘ ‘ C D

\_ 0 @) O O
} ‘\ 8 I AHI7
_ 8 O O - DYiA#H
C
QT 0 @o@o

N- 7

O O O O
U

N
o 0 O o
S
2

e
\
O O O O
U

O O OO0

1: BER DB

FOMDOMARRIZDOWTIX, =Y - I=aT7NVFELREY—EA - x=aT7 Vx5l
LTLEZY,

AWG400/700> ) —X Sy o<y NIRY FIFERBAE



iZL®IC

BRI

HESSDULH R R— R

AWG400/700 ) —X Sy o<y NIRY HIFEREE

WOFRIGRUZEHIZBELUTIR, 22— - v=a7 )V E ARy —EA - 3=a7)ld
FLENANEFIZ R Y 7,

® 1: BFRIR

IHE H o BA
SR, ENMERE
Sy - FoERy MUK +10° C ~ +40° C

w7 T T REEDAWGL00/7003 V) — X R IIHT 2 5w 7121k, RO AR— A
WRHETT,

. EEGF 178 mm (71 F) PAE

W 7 DEAD L —IVOIE : 448 mm (17 3/g1( >V F)

4
B HE{TX 600 mm (23%/51 > F) BlE

BE WHHZERDORNDZD, BLOBE/SAINVADER T —T VR EDT—T )
et 7w 7 NOEERDIAE D2 DIZ B D AR —ZIIRARRAER L TS ZZ 0,
ANR— AR T E W E, HERPREVRBIZ 2D | BIERALEICR 2720,
FILLTUES 2D Y £7,




X L®IC

< Toom

476.9 mm
515.0 mm (18.8in)

(20.3in)

=S ¢
449.6 mm ,‘ 38.1mm  47.6 mm
F— (17.7in) (15in)  (1.9in)

484.6 mm

~ (191

30.5mm 30.5 mm 476.9 mm
(12in) /71 _4 < (1.2in) (18.8in)

— Ol 1 ﬁ@
76.2 mmI coo T 177.8 mm S =

0
0
(3.0in) i O O (7.01n)
QOO o @ @ L R [“o

467.4 mm 88.9 mm
(18.4in) (3.51n)

E2:35v9<v > M AWG400/700

AWG400/700> ) —X Sy o<y NIRY FIFERBAE



-_____7
5 v 9 ~DEY T3

AWG400/7002 ) — X% v ZIZIHN S 5 5k 2 IH = B> THPIL £9,
6R—ID MEEEIRDDEIZ] PO BHFAL ZI W,

¥ OCOBHETIL, EUER YL Ty a VIR B R RHICK A IC, AWG400/700
VY—XERLET, ATVaVIRAE, BRI TN - Fy hO—
DBEEEAKIZEY 1 S RETHE XN T ETOT, AWG400/700 DAAIZEE
THERITIBEH YD FXEA,

WERTE

l

R2IMEEIIRBELTHO B2 RUET, A7V a VIREOKE Z v 7 IZIUN
THHEOe L, EERMIIZT7 4 —)VR - Fy N EFHALTI Y 7T 255 L T,
BELTLZTENRLY) ET, 6R—YD EERZBODIAIZ] ZHs, FENE
W UATHERAELTSZI W,

R23v IV MRUMFERICBLERTIR

I B 5t BA Y3 DIESE
1 |R9)a—- K54\ 6.4mm (B4 VF) 6ARSA/N- | T a VIR
Ny R Fv FEIY {13 THER JA4—IR - Fy b
2 | #2 Phillips v 7 M4, M54 4 X - 2 H Phillips® | # 7y 3 VIR
JISHE) KSA4/N - Fu Z4—=ILK-Fv b
3 | No.2 Pozidrive v 7 No.2 44 X - *F Pozidrive® |4 7> aviR
QISZF¥) K34 /N - Fuv Z4—=ILK--Fv b
4 |Z—RKW - /=X -TS54% | 5—RADBNAYRILERYASTE | 74—ILK - Fv b
IR
5 |RFyT-UVs - T34% | 5F—ZAnBNVERIV - FvyT% | T4—IK-Fv b
B TIRYANT &E&EICER
6 | TSAFvIENYT— T—ZANSHERYATEICER | 714—ILK - Fv k

* IEBA4,56IK2VWTIE, IR—VYDE4 2S5BLTIEZL,

AWG400/700 ) —X Sy o<y NIRY HIFEREE



Z v I ~DERY 1T

ERZRrDHBHEIIC
BT S O & FEA, ) AT EE ORI & BB T EAYGE L 27,
BB TE : 2L
FIIE -

1. BT T OMES - BaR e MO T Ty ZinTy o - B g (3R—)
i LT0B e RIERLET,

2. YOI BIEENBENEIERLET,
a. 7Z4—=IVK-Fv bhDFE:
B SV ITHTA Xy EAES 0 020-A045-50) EEEAL TV,

By MO EEEEER D AWG400/700 2 ) — XX 5w ZIZHY T,
H#r % 483mm (194 > F) WL A TD Ty ZIZMIF T £7,

b. #7> a3 1REBDZAE :

m AWG400/700 # 7> a VIR MEAL TWd, (7> a VIR B,
THAIRIZ T v 730 v NSRRI T 50 THET)

B A7V avVIREIIMELTWEASA RTIN - NI I BTV I
B fH1F. AWG400/700 7> a V1R Bl % 5w 7 IZH) 1T £ 9,

c. ZVYIIKBAVAM LT BIBS:
TV I NOMY AL SR HE Ty I D & &,

3. LTHERUZA A TR U T TFOEEEITVET,

a Z4—IKR -y PMDBE: TEYVAN BR=IE2) OD1I~6DT E%
AEL, ROEEEITVET,

(S ITHETH Xy MERIMNTE] 2BRLUT, Sy ITHTA
Fv hEROMNTET,

n ERE IR TS] #BRLT, S ITATA - Fy b %
WO 76252 5 Z I £,
b. #72a 1REDFE : THYV A MDD 1~3DTHEHEL., ROFEEZLT
WEY,
m ERE I RIS #SRLT, S ITATR - Fy %
O AT 72885 % 2w Z IO 9,

c. SYIVICEBAVAMN—=LTBHE: LELTEIZ RKZ+ /3 & No.2 Pozi-
drive v 727 TY, #2825V ZIZBRIVAMTS] OFIEO AT 73,
YT AT Te THILTWBIIEEZITWVET,

AWG400/700> ) —X Sy o<y NIRY FIFERBAE



Z v I ~DERY T

SYPTYTY - Fv MNeRYFITS

BRI R%Z
MY sy

MEREIRDDHNZ] THUPLUZMEREEToTOD I 2B L £,

2Tl AFOEEETVET, TEIZOWTIL, 5R—VDER2 2 BB LTL #
él‘\o

B ST L TS 2 & SITAZE RS 2D AL 9,
SV ITRETE Xy b OGS THEEIZEI A IR AT £,

FEOBBENSIMYSL ISR, TRTREL TEVTLSEZI W, &> T,
BERE Ty 7L 2L ZIZHEMES EORHY £§, /2. TV 7ML=
RETEEDLZVEGE, BTHEERZ Iy 7O LU THEIT L EITnEL
B ET,

WERTH ==K ) J—=X - To54% (LH4), AFvT- V27 - T54%
(T.E5), S AFw I8NV — (T.E6)
E2EFIE :

1. BFI—RKOEY AL :
a. BEIRROBBNAINEEHICATTESET,
b. \EHEI-—REZWMOIHL ET,
2. MUAY VY (HESHRIVEE) O3
a. i/ SRV EICAETTES T,
b. HiE/SAIRE A NPT 0D L EE, IN—DELEER>THUET,

EER /SR NT WD A Za— - RAVOBEESDE TV - r—T )
DRI N TS 230,

c. FEMERTHI/SAIVHEDE DAL - D Lz b BNMIOY A D45 s &5
2RI E BT AAS, BRSO THREIRV AL £, )AL 2%
iz FIZUTHEXRBIZESZ ET (K 32K).,

AWG400/700 ) —X Sy o<y NIRY HIFEREE



Z v I ~DERY 1T

MULYYTOBRYSL : EBERAER
5, BRAIOY X' 5h 3 ETLEICEIFE
%, BIANBIVWTERYALET,

B3: bULYYS (RIE/ SRV OERYSL

d. Zv27<7r MAEHSAOVEOE D) A1

B XY NIADTWDE I I3y N SRR %, % FIZLT
REAERIF [ S ROV OB IZE & £9,

n REVOBRITMNBENESTERLANS, Aza— - R Ve FEER
B/ SAVREN S Z 0w 739 RTINS A VAN U £ 7,

B HUAELEOHDOFIET, Ty 7~y Yy bHRTH/ SR IVH % TEIZIY
I ET,

B XY hOFNS, BAEFEL TOWOEMEICH 2T NIV e UL £7,
FRVEY =R S>TVETODT, BREZIEFIHL, T4 2TV A B
DALEIZHED £7,

AWG400/700> ) —X Sy o<y NIRY FIFERBAE



Z v I ~DERY T

NV RIVEEIZLT,
N BRIV ) -2 %
BUIAATKRET/NY
RVl &k&E %Y,

NV RIVOEY AL

YUBHRAIYV KD
UYL

FlDERY 4+ L

4 r—2AKEMROMYSL

AWG400/700 ) —X Sy o<y NIRY HIFEREE



Z v I ~DERY 1T

10

r—

a.

AZAREOWD S L (=AW ST REREH D FEA)

X4 DE5Z, EH»O R THGOLEMIEZ FIZUTES XY,
4 = SRMULNH, FOEEZITOET,

N RIVOERY AU

B =—RN V=X TI54F (TH4) 2NVRI - Fvv TOAIE
Lihd, NV RV - VY =AM UIAAET,

B NYRI )Y =AM UIAAZEE, N RV EGIEFIREET,
SIS RIRRIC U TRl &R E £9,

NV R - X3y TOHRYD AL -

B NAYVR - Ry TORMICAFY T )T TS50 (LE5) D
ek AN, AMANZIEIF D XU oNY RV - vy 2D AL
F9,

m SORIDONY ROV - F vy TEREBRIZIVD AL 7,

AZ Y RO AU« 2% RO N T AHE % WRIH UAHT 2235
AR Rl ALET,

r—=ZADWOE) ML : TZAFYv T - N — (TE6) i, Fy¥b
2w NOMORNMEZRESINE 2N D AL £7,

AWG400/700> ) —X Sy o<y NIRY FIFERBAE



Z v I ~DERY T

vV Mm% PBERTE : RS8N (T.B 1), #2 Phillips v 7 (T.E 2) . No.2 Pozidrive
mY{Fir3 Fv7 (T.H3)
(=

1. EEOHERR « F FOHMALKSE OFEEIRY LU EY., KO- ZHOEFI
RBERETY, BERIBEEEBNZ A2 TS I AL T ZEI W,

10-32 2 D7 - 757y k(2 BNEERY AL E T,
ST
//
< M5X12?/
(ﬂﬁ“&.ﬂ:&)‘(b\%
2T ETHR)

BRAVHARK - b3 v (1)

>
?@\
77Ty R AT ENE A 10-82 %3 (4)

Mdx12 & (4)

JAVE- TS5y @ 1082 %Y (4)

B 5: %> MEBROHRY i3

AWG400/700 ) —X Sy o<y NIRY HIFEREE
11



Z v I ~DERY 1T

2. VY - 757y hOWMYMIT -

a. BIMILBOEY) L : #2 PhillipsFY 7O RI A48 (TLH1 L 2) %,
B T LRI T2 6HD XTI EAHL 9,

b. 757y MO fFIF : #2 Phillips 7Y 7D RZ /8 (T.HL & 2) &ffiv,
M5x1242YT, V7 - 7oy helOAT £ (X5 &) .
F V&, 16inch-lbs O MV 7 THED T ZE W,

3. 7BV b T3y OB FIT

a. g

B /S 2 VERGE A N =DM T WD IGEITIE, B AL 9,
Beds @ HE OMARE (K2 ) (U, HERoa/l 2 EmiCUTES

EJE

EER ROATY 7 b T, BiEARIMVHIZZAY N - TS5y NERDAIT S A VIE
FELWH AL X MAX12) DEDEF-TLEZIV, REnwxrYsffise, 7oyl .
TAAY - RIALTHEELET,

b. 757y MO

12

TRV N - 757y b @), Max 1241 ZD3Y @E), 757w b
NV ROV 2fi), 10-324 1 ZDFY @) £ MEL £ T,
757y NOALLHEROLE EbEET,

#2 Phillips ¥V 7O RIF 4N (TH1 L 2) 2ffi>T, MAx12¥A X
DATT, HIEMIZT 77y NERYD AT £, 2TId 16 inch-lbs D
NV 2 THED £9,

7OV Ty hOAIZT Iy b NV RV ESEDEET, Po-
zidrive v 7O RS54 /8 (LE1 & 3) %\, 10-32% 1 AD XY T
Ty MINY RIVERVAT 3., 2 ViE 28inch-lbs D MV T
fEDET,

HaR DM % EFICUT, FBRICERMIZE 757y F MV T £,

AWG400/700> ) —X Sy o<y NIRY FIFERBAE



Z v I ~DERY T

4. A VYA K- FITvITOWMINT :
a. (VYA K- MY IDELADHER
B 2RDA VAR b EHABLEYT (K6 EHR),
" X6 %5EIILT, EADNT YT E#@HILET,
b. ~Z7YI7OHY T

B HEHNTy ZOWOD A LENFET Iy SO T A% X6 D
MEIZEbEET,

B Pozidrive ¥V 7D RF AN (LH1 & 3) %flivy, 10-32 %1 XD
T, NIV I EREBRT Iy MO ET, *Vik, 28 inch-lbs D
MNVD THED E9,

m FARRIZEAD N Ty 7B MIMNITET,

REY - SuFn
AR O N : [t
fFVuTWVwET, /

wKyY - SyFH
NS w o DTS
FVwTWwWET,

EfINS S
(2R DAERICEY 17
F9, ERIZ, ETEH
ICLTERY T EY)

aicZ v
(HeBDHAICERY ST ET)

(ECHE 5 e B SR R A Y. 2 {1 EY: |

INT., Iy 77 RTREHD AWG4A00/700> V) — ZAANDIY AT I3 T TS, &K
. IV IIZATARTY TN - b T ERIUMNT, KRz 7y 7ML £9,

AWG400/700 ) —X Sy o<y NIRY HIFEREE
13



Z v I ~DERY 1T

WERzeS v 7ICRYFIFS

/N

v o ZERMYRFIFT
BEEESVvIICAND

14

ZITiE AFARTYDN - NIw I eIy I IZMINITIEELE, Sy T - TH
TR MO Mm% Z Y 7 IO AT B EEICOWTHIAL £,

ATZALRTIN - NI IICHBERDMITE LT, e v I N5 EHIL,
BRIV D I — TN A VT F v AT A T,

E VI UYN - Fy MUR EEROMD NI HITEU RSB A>TOET,
REROHW DA HIZE o TR HLZWERHREEENTVET,

BE AVFFUVADEDIZATAR - TIN - NI I ENRL, BEMAILTS
BaZik, ARIAE AMAEMEZ T, EUSHALTTRIYMIFTSEZZTN, AT
ARTIN - NIV ITOELAWIELLBZVE, AFARTIN: hSVITDA—hK
ANy TR (=757« - TvF) BEINT, BERESISHULAZLEIIATIANR
NowoInbh, BENETLEZY, AMEANDREDKBZORENELDEZN
NhHYET,

MERTE: RSN NV RV (TH 1), No.2 Pozidrive v 7 (T.H 3)

EIVITHETE - XY NMIEENDTIA— - "I T A UF— NIV IR
HoNLOLEAMNHMAGDEINTVET, A1 F—- FIv I g &L, A
DR EFORAESZ L, ELHAGDINTVWD I 2, KT 2SFI1ZL TR
LTLESWY, TUE— - b IV IDERNE REY - Iy FBREM, 1 2F—-
N w ZiE BEOEAWE]) R EDPINAL LY EMNZRDDMRELWEE T,

TESETIH -
1. A5ART Y b bIYIOMAILT :

a. KELDAZARTY YN bIw I 2XKHLEY, EAHOAZ A R T b -
cov o (S ZIEHPOATEMZIMOAITFS NZy27) 1IZi& “LH” O
SN OWEZHENI =R - IR TOEY, HIHOAZ A KTV b
o v 21ZiE “RH” OREBANET RO THET,

b. Y7 ORZEOLV—IVEFREEZHY £9,

AWG400/700> ) —X Sy o<y NIRY FIFERBAE



Z v I ~DERY T

c. V7 TI3TVIDTIVIERATARTIN NIV IDT T I LD
MI Y I DOHED L —IVEEE —BT 2 L5112, MO EZ AL 3
(K7 &) .

d. PozidriveFy 7O RZ 4 /N (T.H1 & 3) %M, 10-3212 V& /N—-Fw K
T. VT -7y NeHEMASA RTI N - bV T EBMALTET,
SYZIZBIMNIT L ERAMITEL L5112, aVid. 2DEOICkOTE Z
ij—o

e. [ARRIZEMAS A RT T~ Iy T E#MALTEY,

V7 -25v9
(BESv o - L—I
ICERY £ 9)

%75 YRR :
20.25in~26.50in
(514.4 mm~673.1 mm)

BEIRSA4 K70 b
cKZwo

Ry - SvFik
N2 v o BRI
WTWET,

ZOvh-2723530Y
(FIERS v o - L—Ib

AWAEmAVGIY RE
ICERY fFIr & 9)

AvF—-r599

7234 K790 b3 9 DEHIT

AWG400/700 ) —X Sy o<y NIRY HIFEREE
15



Z v I ~DERY 1T

16

2. A4 RTT N bIYTOWMIAT

a. WOMITMEDER : A5 KT M NIvIERIMHIFZ TV - L—I
D13mm (Y2 »F) RO 20D 2 kD T, TOFE. LRI 82.6 mm
(8Yat vF) $o. 2KT 178 mm (71 VF) DEEENAD AR—ANDH
I RMERLUET (K8 &),

Q§§§§§7%j
9
)
) Jav - 7345y NEEBAA
(10-32 XY THRRY FIF £9)

3.25in V)4

(82.6 mm)
)
PRCN
N

\
Y
7in 9
(177.8 mm)
3in ) 0.5in (12.7 mm)
(76.2 mm) (RZA4 K7 b by oBEERA)

| 9

3.25in
(82.6 mm) 4
IJA%VJ\?

B8 RSAK7V N F3vIEMYMIZLEDEESFAIVTS VR

AWG400/700> ) —X Sy o<y NIRY FIFERBAE



Z v I ~DERY T

b. Sv DAL TTHRINIIELRRLET ¢

B AFA RTINS NIVIDHET T T % Ty I DL —IVOIMIITHL
DR 256, K9 DFTEA e HVET, L—IZ& Y THY)> TR
LEX N—-FybheffivEd,

B AFARTUN - NIVIDNET T V% Ty I DL —IVONMIZEL
DR 25a. K9 OFEB e HVET, KO, V- y 7
WY > TG 2 BELTHET,

c. AZARTUN - NIV ITOEBIFT : EDOAT Y Tb TERL 2 J57LT,
HHDASA RT TN - T39I IV I7OL—IVZROAITET, 2V
ARTRTHENET, 72720, BOFIHTAIART U D - bTv 7 OA#E
DFABEEITNETDT, ZHBOITHHD T 23,

d A5 RT7IN - "IV IDOREIHEH : TV IOV —IUEIZATA K77 b
oW IDOEXEELET, ATV 71 TOIT - 75V IVEESXY, T
ATV TeTDATART TN - IV IEERT MO ET,

e. LEIAZARTY YN bIYIOWMIMNT RIS, ZHAZT A RT T b -
FoIY 7 EROAMATET,

Y SFHEEA Y IFHEEB
ERRAZAR7OM - bS5V D ERRZART7OM - b3V D

JAV M- L=Ilsy T
M- THRWIEE, /N— -

Fv e
\E__ 1
—

‘ ﬂ

1

N =7 ~ —
/ = i_l*

Eflzoy ks Eflzay b
L—J L—J

N

10-32 L& ¥ (4)

1032 F %Y (4) 103214 (4)

L—=ILD X IHOFIKICEDET
FTEFOVDITET,

B9 R5AK7Ibh-b35v0%5v9 - L—IICRYFITS (EDSREHS)

AWG400/700 ) —X Sy o<y NIRY HIFEREE
17



Z v I ~DERY 1T

18

3. Wdre v 7IZWITS :

a. AWG400/7003 ) — R DI

EEDATARTIN s NIV IDAVF— - NI T ETYITHIITAN
HEIZYvFTOv 73N EFT-MIZEEHLET,

BRI M 2 ELADA VA R - NI T 2RO MNS, 5 &
MUY F— I TIZTRDAEEFET, BRI T 721 >
YL R "IN, EHELEMEERIZAVF— IV TIZA>TWD
MR L 7,

e HE 7Yy FTIEEDEFTHRAIHLUIAAZT,

FEAA Y= NIV IDHET Y F - RA VMU RP OISR 2%
g e BESRIERERICT Yy ORI S N E T,

b. v IO :

ATV T2DYTATY Te THEOIZHOTH W=7y 7DD
10-32 2% 28 inch-lbs D MV TE DD E T, 2V efidD/1.
o 26 ecm FE T w I/ H 5 EH L ET,

Zv IHiD ARD X TE, SPEDEEFEIZLT, ATART T -
NTw M IEFBALEICRD XD ITHEL ET,

Ty I HD ARD 3D & D, BERERIERICAT A REETAL—X
WCEIK C e 2R LU ET, ALA—XRIZEMLRVE X, A UREDT,
ATA4 RTIN - NIV IOMNEEFHELXT,

ATA4RT IR NIV I ONERAENE T UL, BIETAATO
10-32 %% 28 inch-lbs O MV 7 ThED £ 7,

c. HEERDEE & HIEr — 7 IV O -

4KRD 10-32 DAL, ENTNREOT YV ¥, T7AYOTY VY
ZIEICIZOET,

Pozidrive v 7O RSN (LHEH1 X 3) #HHL., AH700 b -
T NONY RIVEED T 7 ALY 20D T, g%
FELxd, 2%, 28inch-lbs D MLV Thidb 3,

BFET— 7NV ERINT £,

AWG400/700> ) —X Sy o<y NIRY FIFERBAE



	Title Page
	Table of Contents
	General Information
	Installation Instructions
	Replaceable Mechanical Parts
	目次
	はじめに
	ラックへの取り付け

